© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 31]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2009 Aadi 27, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service-Amendment	 108
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Boiler Service—Amendment	 109

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 85, Environment and Forests (FR-2), 24th July 2009.]

No. SRO B-46/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service (Section 12 of Part III-B, in Volume III of Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the date of issue of this order.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 2, in sub-rule (a), for the entries in Column (2), against the entry "Foresters" in column (1) thereof, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:—

- "(1) Direct recruitment;
- (2) Promotion from among the holders of the post of Forest Guards;
- (3) Recruitment by transfer from the members of the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service in Forest Department; and
- (4) Promotion from among the holders of the post of Assistant Draughtsman:

Provided that forty per cent of the vacancies arising in the category of Foresters shall be filled up by direct recruitment; fifty five percent by promotion of Forest Guards; four per cent by recruitment by transfer from the members of the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service working in Forest Department and one per cent by promotion from the category of Assistant Draughtsman working in the Forest Department:

Provided further that 100 vacancies in the category of Foresters shall be divided into five cycles with a number of 20 in each cycle. In every cycle of 20 vacancies, the first eight vacancies shall be filled up by direct recruitment, the nineth vacancy in the first, second, third and fourth cycles (i.e. 9, 29, 49, 69) shall be filled up by recruitment by transfer from the members of the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service working in Forest Department and the nineth vacancy in the fifth cycle (i.e. 89) shall be filled up by promotion from the post of Assistant Draughtsman and the 10th to 20th vacancies in each cycle shall be filled up by promotion from the post of Forest Guards:

Provided also that if a qualified and suitable members of Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service working in Forest Department and Forest Guards are not available for appointment as Forester in the turn allotted for them in the cycle, the turn shall lapse and the vacancy shall be filled up by direct recruitment.".

> DEBENDRANATH SARANGI, Principal Secretary to Government.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Boiler Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 110, Public Works (A2), 25th June 2009, Aani 11, Thiruvalluvar Andu-2040.]

No. SRO B-47/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Boiler Service (Section 3, Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th January 2007.

Amendment

In the said Special Rules, for the expressions "Chief Inspector of Boilers", "Deputy Chief Inspector of Boilers", "Inspector of Boilers" and "Assistant Inspector of Boilers" wherever they occur, the expressions "Director of Boilers", "Deputy Director of Boilers", "Senior Assistant Director of Boilers" and "Junior Assistant Director of Boilers" shall, respectively, be substituted.

S. RAMASUNDARAM, Principal Secretary to Government.